IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INSTRUMENTATION AND MEASUREMENT, VOL. 73, 2024 8001910
220–325-GHz Horn-Type Adapter for Terahertz
Microstructured Fiber Measurements
Rungrat Viratikul , Binbin Hong , Panuwat Janpugdee , Member, IEEE,
Joachim Oberhammer , Senior Member, IEEE, Ian D. Robertson , Fellow, IEEE,
and Nutapong Somjit , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— In this article, a novel and innovative approach
to characterize THz Bragg fibers using a horn-type adapter is

and propagation loss of the Bragg fiber. The measured RL
of the DUT is about 15 dB, and the propagation loss
is about 12 dB/m, which agrees well with the simulated
results.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank N. Duangrit at the National
Astronomical Research Institute of Thailand for his advice on
microstructured measurements and evaluations.
REFERENCES
[1] G. P. Gallerano and S. Biedron, “Overview of terahertz radiation
sources,” in Proc. FEL Conf., 2004, pp. 216–221.
[2] N. Chudpooti, P. Sangpet, S. Chudpooti, P. Akkaraekthalin,
I. D. Robertson, and N. Somjit, “An incorporated 3D-printed lens with
square microstrip patch antenna for NaCl solution discrimination,” in
Proc. Res., Invention, Innov. Congr., Innov. Electricals Electron. (RI2C),
Aug. 2022, pp. 259–262, doi: 10.1109/RI2C56397.2022.9910338.
[3] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, S. Chudpooti, P. Akkaraekthalin,
I. D. Robertson, and N. Somjit, “THz photo-polymeric lens antennas
for potential 6G beamsteering frontend,” in Proc. Int. Symp. Anten-
nas Propag. (ISAP), Oct. 2021, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.23919/ISAP47258.
2021.9614562.
[4] S. Atakaramians, S. Afshar V., T. M. Monro, and D. Abbott, “Terahertz
dielectric waveguides,” Adv. Opt. Photon., vol. 5, no. 2, p. 169, 2013,
doi: 10.1364/aop.5.000169.
[5] T. Nagatsuma, “Terahertz technologies: Present and future,” IEICE
Electron. Exp., vol. 8, no. 14, pp. 1127–1142, 2011, doi: 10.1587/
elex.8.1127.
[6] M. Islam, D. R. Chowdhury, A. Ahmad, and G. Kumar, “Terahertz
plasmonic waveguide based thin film sensor,” J. Lightw. Technol.,
vol. 35, no. 23, pp. 5215–5221, Oct. 16, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.
2763326.
[7] S. Chudpooti, P. Sangpet, N. Chudpooti, N. Sathitanon, N. Somjit,
and P. Akkaraekthalin, “A square patch partially reflective surface
for improving the antenna gain characteristic of low-cost dual polar-
ized microstrip antenna,” in Proc. Res., Invention, Innov. Congr.,
Innov. Electricals Electron. (RI2C), Aug. 2022, pp. 255–258, doi:
10.1109/RI2C56397.2022.9910284.
[8] B. Hong et al., “Five-channel frequency-division multiplexing using
low-loss epsilon-near-zero metamaterial waveguide,” Sci. China Phys.,
Mech. Astron., vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 255–258, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1007/
s11433-021-1901-0.
[9] N. Duangrit, B. Hong, A. D. Burnett, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson,
and N. Somjit, “Terahertz dielectric property characterization of
photopolymers for additive manufacturing,” IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 12339–12347, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2893196.
[10] R. T. Ako, A. Upadhyay, W. Withayachumnankul, M. Bhaskaran, and
S. Sriram, “Dielectrics for terahertz metasurfaces: Material selection
and fabrication techniques,” Adv. Opt. Mater., vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 1–16,
Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1002/adom.201900750.
[11] K. Boonlom et al., “Active pre-equalizer for broadband optical wireless
communication integrated with RF amplifier,” in Proc. Res., Inven-
tion, Innov. Congr., Innov. Electricals Electron. (RI2C), Aug. 2022,
pp. 251–254, doi: 10.1109/RI2C56397.2022.9910315.
[12] M. Uthman, B. M. A. Rahman, N. Kejalakshmy, A. Agrawal, and
K. T. V. Grattan, “Design and characterization of low-loss porous-core
photonic crystal fiber,” IEEE Photon. J., vol. 4, no. 6, pp. 2315–2325,
Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2012.2231939.
[13] F. A. Mou, M. M. Rahman, M. A. Al Mahmud, M. R. Islam, and
M. I. H. Bhuiyan, “Design and characterization of a low loss polar-
ization maintaining photonic crystal fiber for THz regime,” in Proc.
IEEE Int. Conf. Telecommun. Photon. (ICTP), Dec. 2019, pp. 1–4, doi:

VIRATIKUL et al.: 220–325-GHz HORN-TYPE ADAPTER 8001910
[17] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson, and
N. Somjit, “Terahertz free-space measurement system using low-cost
3D-printed hemispherical lens antenna,” in Proc. Res., Invention, Innov.
Congr., Innov. Electricals Electron. (RI2C), Sep. 2021, pp. 110–114, doi:
10.1109/RI2C51727.2021.9559829.
[18] C. Caglayan, G. C. Trichopoulos, and K. Sertel, “Non-contact probes
for on-wafer characterization of sub-millimeter-wave devices and inte-
grated circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 11,
pp. 2791–2801, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2356176.
[19] D. Helena, A. Ramos, T. Varum, and J. N. Matos, “The use of 3D print-
ing technology for manufacturing metal antennas in the 5G/IoT context,”
Sensors, vol. 21, no. 10, p. 3321, May 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21103321.
[20] Y. Yang et al., “Designing a water-immersed rectangular horn antenna
for generating underwater OAM waves,” Electronics, vol. 8, no. 11,
p. 1224, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8111224.
[21] B. Zhang, Y.-X. Guo, H. Sun, and Y. Wu, “Metallic, 3D-printed,
K-band-stepped, double-ridged square horn antennas,” Appl. Sci., vol. 8,
no. 1, p. 33, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.3390/app8010033.
[22] R. Viratikul et al., “Electromagnetic property characterization and
sensing of endothelial cells growth medium and Dulbecco’s phosphate
buffered saline solution for in vitro cell culture,” in Proc. 19th Int. Conf.
Electr. Eng./Electron., Comput., Telecommun. Inf. Technol. (ECTI-CON),
May 2022, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ECTI-CON54298.2022.9795438.
[23] S. L. Rumyantsev et al., “Terahertz beam testing of millimeter wave
monolithic integrated circuits,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 17, no. 17,
pp. 5487–5491, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2725744.
[24] B. Hong, M. Swithenbank, N. Somjit, J. Cunningham, and I. Robertson,
“Asymptotically single-mode small-core terahertz Bragg fibre with low
loss and low dispersion,” J. Phys. D, Appl. Phys., vol. 50, no. 4,
Feb. 2017, Art. no. 045104, doi: 10.1088/1361-6463/aa519d.

10.1002/adv.1018.
[32] U. Stumper, “Influence of nonideal calibration items on S-parameter
uncertainties applying the SOLR calibration method,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 1158–1163, Apr. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2008.2006962.
[33] B. Hong et al., “Low-loss asymptotically single-mode THz Bragg
fiber fabricated by digital light processing rapid prototyping,” IEEE
Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 90–99, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2778047.
[34] L. D. van Putten, J. Gorecki, E. N. Fokoua, V. Apostolopoulos, and
F. Poletti, “3D-printed polymer antiresonant waveguides for short-reach
terahertz applications,” Appl. Opt., vol. 57, no. 14, p. 3953, 2018, doi:
10.1364/ao.57.003953.
[35] S. Yang, X. Sheng, G. Zhao, S. Lou, and J. Guo, “3D printed effective
single-mode terahertz antiresonant hollow core fiber,” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 29599–29608, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3059782.
[36] M. M. Nazarov et al., “Eight-capillary cladding THz waveg-
uide with low propagation losses and dispersion,” IEEE Trans.
THz Sci. Technol., vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 183–191, Mar. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2786030.